
   
   Terazije 23, 11000 Beograd, Yugoslavia 
    tel: 011/3020-804, 011/3020-803 faks: 011/3020-881 

According to the Article 38. of Privatization Law (<<Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>>, number 38/2001), as well as 
Article 5. of the Decree on Sale of Capital and/or Property by Public Auction (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>> no. 

45/2001) the Privatization Agency of the Republic of Serbia herby publishes:  
:

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT for participation in the public 
auction

 

Information about PUBLIC AUCTION:
 

The price for the auction documentation for each enterprise is 
30.000 din, which should be paid after receiving invoice from  the 
Privatization Agency. 
Purchase of auction documentation is obligatory for those wishing 
to participate in the auction. After presenting evidence of payment 
and signing a Confidentiality Agreement, the auction 
documentation can be collected on business days from 10:00 to 
17:00 from 24.04.2003. until 20.05. 2003 from: The Privatization 
Agency, Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10 (5th floor) , Novi Sad.  
Deadline for submitting of applications is 21.05.2003. till 17.00. 
Completed application forms for participation in the auction, 
which are included in the auction documentation, together with 
signed sale and purchase agreement and evidence of payment of 
the deposit are submitted in envelope clearly marked on the 
outside: 

” APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION ON PUBLIC AUCTION 290503” 
Privatization Agency, Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10 (5th floor) , Novi 
Sad. APPLICATIONS THAT SHOW THE NAME OF THE COMPANY TO 
BE PRIVATIZED OR THE FULL AUCTION SALE CODE ON THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE MAY BE REJECTED. 
The auction will take place on 29.05.2003 at: JP Sport Business 
Center “VOJVODINA” (“SPENS”), Amphitheatre on I floor (entrance 
from outside direction of District Court or escalators at ground 
floor), Sutjeska 2 Novi Sad at 11:00 a.m. Registration of the 
participants will take place on 29.05.2003. at the same address 
from 09.00 until 10.50 Means of payment: domestic currency, 
foreign convertible currency, bonds issued to individuals who are 
the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household 
foreign exchange savings with maturity not longer then capital 
sale day (29.05.2003). If a participant applies only for second 

auction payment can be made with bonds issued to individuals 
who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against unpaid 
household foreign exchange savings regardless of maturity date. 
If participant applies only for second auction, deposit can be paid 
with bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the 
Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange 
savings with maturity not longer then capital sale day 
(29.05.2003.). Deposit for participation at the public auction will 
be returned 15 days after the auction. 
The Agency holds the right to change the auction or deadline date 
for applications if need occurs and informs interested parties. Site 
visits may be arranged with the Privatization Agency after signing 
the Confidentiality Agreement (Phone number: + 381 (21) 452-
959; Fax: +381 (21) 4529-67. Visits may take place from 
24.04.2003 until 20.05.2003.

 
* Total estimated value of capital being privatized and expressed in EURO has been calculated using the official exchange rate as at 24.04.2003. 
** Total operating revenues and expenditures for 2000. and 2001. and expressed in EURO have been calculated using the average real exchange rate  for the two years respectively (2000. and 2001.). 

Short description of the public auction procedure:
 
The Auction commission that is chosen by the Privatization
Agency performs Sale of capital by Public Auction. Supervision of
the Auction, registration of the participants, declaring of the
unsuccessful auction, the Commission that is also involved in
other activities concerning the auction in accordance with the law
does signing of the auction minutes. Conditions for starting of
public auction are fulfilled if at least one person has acquired the
status of participant and if this person or his/hers duly authorized
representative are present. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Auctioneer will open the first auction at the time settled for its 
opening where means of payment can be cash and matured 
foreign exchange household saving bonds. If on the first auction 
more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer announces the 

starting price and each following increase.  If after invitations for 
acceptance of new announced price no bidder raises his/her hand, 
the auctioneer announces the end of the auction with the hit of 
the hammer. The sale price will be the highest offered price and 
the winner will be the bidder who accepted it. If after the third 
announcement of the starting price no interest is shown, 
auctioneer declares first auction unsuccessful with the hit of the 
hammer and starts second bidding where means of payment can 
be in foreign exchange household savings bonds of any maturity. 
Participants will be bidders applied for the second auction and 
from the previous auction if it was unsuccessful. If on the second 
auction more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer 
announces starting price and each following increase. If after third 

announcement no interest is shown, auctioneer announces the 
end of the auction with the hit of the hammer. The sale price will 
be the highest offered price and winner will be the bidder who 
accepted it. If after the third announcement for acceptance of the 
new starting price there were no interested bidders, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful and participant forfeit their deposits.  When 
on the second auction only one bidder participates, he is invited to 
accept starting price for three times. If he accepts starting price he 
is declared a buyer where starting price is sale price. If he refuses 
the starting price, the auction is declared unsuccessful and he 
forfeits his deposit.  

. 



 
  

1) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for accounting and bookkeeping activities 
«BECEJ», BECEJ 

Auction sale code: 290503-0106p 
ID number:08069956 
Core activity: Accounting, control activities 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 10.000 Din  or *153 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 500 Din or 8 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 6.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
 

B) Equipment: 
 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

255.000 
253.000 

5.050 
5.010 

480.000 
499.000 

8.067 
8.387 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Bookkeeping activities 
Number of employees: 3; of which with  University degree: 0 

 
 
 

2) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock company for assembling and installation works «MIP» , ZRENJANIN 

Auction sale code: 290503-0546p 
ID number:08159416 
Core activity: Installation of pipes 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 20.266.000 Din  or *314.441 EUR  
That is 69.853 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.013.000 Din or 15.722 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 2.027.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 9.331.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Manufacture hall MIP (5212), 2. Assembled management building 
(550), 3. Sand building (144), 4. Laminating hall (121), 5. Residential 
building (137) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Machine for sphere folding of sheet metal, 2) Crane (Limpher), 3) Universal lathe (KOA), 4) Press 
(hydraulic), 5) Welding machine, 6) Radial drilling machine 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

22.804.000 
22.695.000 

451.564 
449.406 

63.862.000 
66.265.000 

1.073.347 
1.113.735 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Assembling and installation works 
Number of employees: 85; of which with University degree: 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

3) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise with full liability «GALAD» , KIKINDA 

Auction sale code: 290503-0550 
ID number:08021848 
Core activity: Husbandry 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 311.051.000 Din  or *4.826.124 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 15.553.000 Din or 241.306 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 31.105.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 25.167.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Warehouse (443), 2. Management building (947), 3. Garage (723), 4. 
Young cows stable (878), 5. Brick pigsty (1650), 6. Piglet stable (1628) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Equipment for production of electric energy (Generator), 2) Electro motor pump (VP-40-3), 3) 
Compressor ROOTOV (82.01), 4) Hydraulic saw, 5) Crane (AK-2 universal) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

143.309.000 
109.299.000 

2.837.802 
2.164.337 

214.333.000 
204.928.000 

3.602.356 
3.444.284 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Pig fattening – closed, 2) Butchery with processing, 3) Production of eggs, 4) Production of dehydrated alfalfa, 5) Concentrate 
production 
Number of employees: 281; of which with University degree: 5 

 
 
 
 

4) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock foundry «VRSAC» , VRSAC 

Auction sale code: 290503-0552p 
ID number:08044716 
Core activity: Casting of iron 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 44.909.000 Din  or *696.792 EUR  
That is 69.972 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 3.593.000 Din or 55.743 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 7.185.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 5.853.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Building of an old hall (2000), 2. New foundry hall (2470), 3. 
Management building (1050), 4. Hangar made of metal (600) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Electric induction furnace system (ISGN – 8 IRV – 9), 2) Electric induction furnaces of medium 
frequency (SI-IMTK-2000), 3) Centrifuge casting line )AKERS), 4) Cenntrifuge machine for water 
pipes (Floor machine), 5) Lathe Skoda (SRM-1000) 

C) Land (m2):  Agricultural land: (30000) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

24.967.000 
24.828.000 

494.396 
491.644 

18.953.000 
23.959.000 

318.549 
402.686 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Sewerage pipes, 2) Water pipes, 3) SUS engine covers, 4) Casts for chemical industry, 5) Casts for rail industry 
Number of employees: 101; of which with University degree: 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

5) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for production and trade «APATEKS», APATIN 

Auction sale code: 290503-0564p 
ID number:08027676 
Core activity: Production of combed yarn fibre 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 120.653.000 Din  or *1.872.004 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 6.033.000 Din or 93.600 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 12.065.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 11.909.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Manufacture hall and warehouses (5040), 2) Management building 
(980), 3) Office spaces in New Belgrade (69), 4. Office space in Pancevo 
(105), 5. Office space in Valjevo (169) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Spinning mill «Krusik» (Krusik), 2) Rewinding machine , 3) Winding machine, 4) Compressor 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

82.784.000 
42.393.000 

1.639.287 
839.465 

71.367.000 
85.177.000 

1.199.486 
1.431.594 

D) Most important products/services: 1) KNITTEWEAR ARTICLES, 2) YARN, 3) MANUFACTURING AND DYING OF YARN, 4) MANUFACTURING AND DRYING OF YARN (FOREGIN MARKET) 
Number of employees: 346; of which with  University degree: 3 

 
 
 
 

6) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock car equipment factory  «TEHNIKA AD », KULA 

Auction sale code: 290503-0566p 
ID number:08004587 
Core activity: Manufacture of parts and equipment for vehicles 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 64.514.000 Din  or *1.000.970 EUR  
That is 69.104 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 3.226.000 Din or 50.049 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 6.451.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 7.859.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. New management building (780), 2. Old management building (102), 
3. Manufacturing hall (1613), 4. Warehouse (800), 5. Hall and warehouse 
(1102) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Tools set number 8 (511), 2) Tools set number 9 (511), 3) Tools set number 10 (511), 4) Tools 
set number 11 (511) 

C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (46798) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

86.244.000 
67.914.000 

1.707.802 
1.344.832 

5.825.000 
35.641.000 

97.902 
599.029 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Accumulator boxes, 2) Water boilers, 3) Bathroom garniture, 4) Shower cabin, 5) Toys 
Number of employees: 155; of which with University degree:9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

7) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of agricultural machines  
«METALAC», SKORENOVAC 

Auction sale code: 290503-0571p 
ID number:08170851 
Core activity: Manufacture of tools 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 8.055.000 or *124.979 EUR  
That is 69.552 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 403.000 or 6.249 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 806.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.352.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2):  
1. Small production hall (1000), 2. Small production hall (265), 3. Shop 
(50), 4. New hall/2 (312), 5. New hall/1 (258 

B) Equipment: 
1) Hydraulic guillotine (Jelsingrad), 2) Machine for circular sheet metal folding (250/2000mm), 3) 
Hydraulic press (HAP 100 3500 mm), 4) Ekscenter press (160t), 5) Universal lathe (PA 631 P 3000) 

C) Land (m2):  Agricultural land: (6152830) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

7.594.000 
8.877.000 

150.376 
175.782 

10.526.000 
15.893.000 

176.914 
267.118 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Tools and various spare parts of ragricultural machines, 2) Boilers for central heating 3) Heat transmitters, 4) Machine and locksmith's 
tools 
Number of employees: 42; of which with University degree: 0 

 
 
 

8) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: owned enterprise for manufacture of metal goods, wholesale and retail import -export with full liability 
 «ELAN» , CURUG 

Auction sale code: 290503-0572p 
ID number:08063672 
Core activity: Manufacture of other metalproducts 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 3.178.000 Din  or *49.307 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 159.000 Din or 2.465 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 318.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 928.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building (257), 2) Manufacture hall (484), 3. Object B 
(306) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Lathes (PA 522), 2) Milliong machines (FA 3 AU), 3) Polishing machines (URB 750A), 4) Welding 
machine (Gorenje), 5) Furniture (chairs and tables) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

4.795.000 
10.897.000 

94.950 
215.782 

5.063.000 
9.102.000 

85.095 
152.980 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Painting pistol, 2) Zip machine, 3) Vise, 4) PC- 50, 5) Pump 
Number of employees: 601; of which with University degree: 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

9) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for processing of leather, fur clothes and leather accessories « KRZNARA », PANCEVO 

Auction sale code: 290503-0652 
ID number:08054061 
Core activity: Manufacture of leather materials 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 95.404.000 Din  or *1.474.593 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 13.145.000 Din or 203.950 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 26.290.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 4.004.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. New manufacture hall with management (3065), 2. Warehouse of 
finished products (497), 3. New wetting department (430), 4. New boiler 
room (143), 5. Power supply station (18) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Device for dying of leather (Kostroj), 2) Stretching device (Kostroj), 3) Leather processing 
machine (Kostroj, 4) Barrel for soaking of leather (Kostroj), 5) Tailoring and sewing line (Necchi) 

C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (22344) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

85.221.000 
79.621.000 

1.432.334 
1.338.213 

104.857.000 
103.050.000 

1.737.337 
1.707.398 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Sheep nappa, 2) Goat nappa, 3) Leather clothes, 4) Calf WETBLY 
Number of employees: 92; of which with University degree:0 

 
 
 
 
 

10) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for processing of plastic materials with full liability «PLASTIKA », ZITISTE 

Auction sale code: 290503-0653 
ID number:08512574 
Core activity: Processing of plastic materials 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 14.442.000 Din  or *224.080 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.444.000 Din or 22.408 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 2.888.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.192.0000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building – section (1139), 2. Industrial building – hall 
(803), 3. Assembled barracks (1301), 4. Shop (50) 

B) Equipment: 
1) Injection equipment (injections), 2) Blow molding equipment ( blow molding machines), 3) 
Extruding equipment (Extruders), 4) Vacuuming equipment (Vacuum machines), 5) Mechanic 
equipment for metal processing (Strug) 

C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (0) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

46.190.000 
43.034.000 

776.329 
723.285 

42.495.000 
49.184.000 

704.084 
814.912 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Wholesale of plastic materials, 2) Manufacture of other plastic products 
Number of employees: 121; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

11) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for repair and production of wooden objects «UMETNOST », NOVI SAD 

Auction sale code: 290503-0654 
ID number:08024561 
Core activity: Production of wooden objects 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 4.323.000 Din  or *67.069 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 432.000 Din or 6.707 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 865.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 327.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Shop (40) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Truck (TAM-80), 2) Drilling machine (VB-813), 3) Pistol for painting (Vagner), 4) Telephone 
(Panasonic KX) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

13.693.000 
10.697.000 

230.142 
179.788 

15.953.000 
15.605.000 

264.319 
258.554 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Production of wooden objects, 2) Repair of wooden objects 
Number of employees: 17; of which with University degree:0 

 
 
 
 

12) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: DOO for hydro machinery, public utility, export import and services «KOMONT - GAMS », SUBOTICA 

Auction sale code: 290503-0655 
ID number:08220026 
Core activity: Development of objects 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 4.779.000 Din  or *74.155 EUR  
That is 46.095 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 478.000 Din or 7.416 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 956.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.617.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Office premises (76) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Crane, 2) Universal lathe (US-51, PA-30), 3) Universal milling machine (MUG 850), 4) Telephone-
telefax 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

34.149.000 
33.176.000 

573.952 
557.599 

50.791.000 
49.793.000 

841.538 
825.002 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Servicing of pumps, 2) Regeneration of wells, 3) Pumps, 4) Maintenance of fountains, 5) Underground waters 
Number of employees: 36; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

13) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise – center for training of student drivers «SIGNAL », ZRENJANIN 

Auction sale code: 290503-0656 
ID number:08146055 
Core activity: Other education 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 3.633.000 Din  or *56.363 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 363.000 Din or 5.636 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 727.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 284.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building (542) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Vehicles for training of student drivers (Yugo 55) 

C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (1723), Agricultural land: (33144) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

5.939.000 
6.058.000 

99.818 
101.819 

9.038.000 
9.027.000 

149.747 
149.565 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Training of student drivers  
Number of employees: 25; of which with University degree:0 

 
 
 

14) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned construction enterprise «PIONIR », KOVIN 

Auction sale code: 290503-0657 
ID number:08012458 
Core activity: Basic construction works 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 11.859.000 Din  or *184.004 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.186.000 Din or 18.400 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 2.372.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 590.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building C-3 (233), 2. Warehouse for fuel (20), 3. 
Commercial building – workshop (97), 4. Garage (100), 5. Warehouse 
offices (12), 6. Management building – curlers (55) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Mixer (FAP 2226), 2) Bus – 16 seats (TAM), 3) Passenger vehicle (Zastava 101), 4) Computer 
(Pentium II) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

25.777.000 
24.887.000 

433.241 
418.283 

19.879.000 
20.506.000 

329.368 
339.756 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Cement 
Number of employees: 117; of which with University degree:1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

15) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for processing and canning of fruits, vegetables and honey  
«MEDOPRODUKT », DONJI TAVANKUT 

Auction sale code: 290503-0658 
ID number:08236593 
Core activity: Processing and canning of various fruits and vegetables 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 300.126.000 Din  or *4.656.621 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 31.655.000 Din or 491.139 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 63.309.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 39.571.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Steel assembled hall (6220), 2. Cold storage plant (6897), 3. Basement 
building Vukov and warehouse (3100), 4. Administration building (1080), 
5. Mill building Obilic Mlin (457), 5. Energy supply building SA TS (1080) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Fruit calibrating line (Maf Roda – electronic), 2) Equipment for controlled atmosphere (Adox 02, 
500, Absorber CO2), 3) Vehicles – 4 pieces (Opel , Audi, Zastava), 4) Trucks ( 5 pieces) (FAP), 5) 
Freezing tunnel (ADF 26), 6) Pasteurizing tunnel (Dalit Daruvar PU 18.11) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

242.994.000 
216.794.000 

4.084.070 
3.643.719 

292.477.000 
278.281.000 

4.845.945 
4.610.736 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Production of sweet food, 2) Production of sour food, 3) Honey, 4) Stewed fruit program, 5) Brandy, 6) Juices 
Number of employees: 214; of which with University degree:12 

 
 
 

16) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise «RUBIN  - STAKLAR », SENTA 

Auction sale code: 290503-0659 
ID number:08242160 
Core activity: Carpentry installations  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 654.000 Din  or *10.146 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 65.000 Din or 1.015 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 131.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 12.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Compressor (EK-500/22749), 2) Telefax Murata (M-700- Murata), 3) Freight vehicle (35-8-N. 
Zastava) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

610.000 
735.000 

10.252 
12.353 

1.139.000 
1.174.000 

18.872 
19.452 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Carpentry installation services, 2) Fitting of flour and wall tiles 
Number of employees: 3; of which with University degree:0 

 
 


	Information about PUBLIC AUCTION:
	* Total estimated value of capital being privatized and expressed in EURO has been calculated using the official exchange rate as at 24.04.2003.
	Short description of the public auction procedure:
	Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for accounting and bookkeeping activities
	«BECEJ», BECEJ
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	2\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: J
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	3\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	4\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: J
	
	
	C) Land (m2):  Agricultural land: (30000)



	Din
	Din
	5\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	6\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: J
	
	
	C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (46798)



	Din
	Din
	7) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of agricultural machines
	«METALAC», SKORENOVAC
	
	
	1. Small production hall (1000), 2. Small production hall (265), 3. Shop (50), 4. New hall/2 (312), 5. New hall/1 (258
	C) Land (m2):  Agricultural land: (6152830)



	Din
	Din
	8) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: owned enterprise for manufacture of metal goods, wholesale and retail import -export with full liability
	«ELAN» , CURUG
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	9\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (22344)



	Din
	Din
	10\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (0)



	Din
	Din
	11\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	12\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	13\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (1723), Agricultural land: (33144)



	Din
	Din
	14\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	15) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for processing and canning of fruits, vegetables and honey
	«MEDOPRODUKT », DONJI TAVANKUT
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	16\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din

